

Government of India
Ministry of Finance

Department of Revenue


RAJYA SABHA
UN-STARRED QUESTION NO-2969

ANSWERED ON-19/08/2025


CONTRIBUTION OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAXES


2969 Dr. John Brittas:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum and details of contribution of direct and indirect taxes in the overall tax revenues of Government during the last seven years till 31st March, 2025, year-wise;

(b) whether indirect taxes are contributing more than direct taxes;

(c) if so, whether Government will take steps to reverse this trend;

(d) the actual revenue collected from corporate tax and income tax in the last seven financial years; and

(e) the budgeted estimates for corporate tax and income tax in the last seven financial years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a) Year-wise total net direct tax collection and indirect tax collection during the last seven years are enclosed at Annexure- A.

(b) No. As may be seen, indirect tax collection is less than direct tax collection within Central Government Net Revenue.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) The details of net corporate and income tax collection during the last seven financial years are enclosed at Annexure-B.

(e) The Budget Estimates (Revised) for corporate and income taxes in the last seven financial years are enclosed at Annexure-C.
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Annexure –A

Details of Net Direct Tax Collection during the last 7 Years

Financial Year Net Direct Tax Collection
 (in Rs. Crore)

2018-19 11,37,718
2019-20 10,50,681
2020-21 9,47,176
2021-22 14,12,422
2022-23 16,63,686
2023-24 19,60,166
2024-25 (Provisional) 22,26,375

Details of Net Central Indirect Tax Collection during the last 7 Years

Financial Year Net Central Indirect Tax Collection
 (in Rs. Crore)

2018-19 93,73,21
2019-20 9,53,513
2020-21 10,74,810
2021-22 12,89,662
2022-23 13,81,935
2023-24 14,96,114
2024-25 (Provisional) 15,59,596


Annexure- B

Details of Net Corporate Tax and Income Tax Collection during the last 7 years
(In Rs. Crore)

Financial Year Corporate Tax Income Tax
2018-19 6,63,572 4,73,167
2019-20 5,56,876 4,92,649
2020-21 4,57,719 4,87,386
2021-22 7,12,037 6,96,556
2022-23 8,25,834 8,33,260
2023-24 9,11,055 10,44,756
2024-25 (Provisional) 9,86,767 12,35,171


Annexure-C

Budget Estimates (Revised ) for Corporate Tax and Income tax for the last 7 years
 (In Rs. Crore)

Financial Year Corporate Tax Income Tax
2018-19 6,71,000 5,29,000
2019-20 6,10,500 5,59,500
2020-21 4,46,000 4,59,000
2021-22 6,35,000 6,15,000
2022-23 8,35,000 8,15,000
2023-24 9,22,675 10,22,325
2024-25  9,80,000 12,57,000

